
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

THIRD MEMBER TO BE CONFIRMED

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Armley "MORRISON'S DAILY" - APPLICATION FOR 
THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
MORRISONS DAILY PETROL FILLING 
STATION, SWINNOW ROAD, SWINNOW, 
LEEDS, LS13 4DN

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Wm 
Morrison Supermarkets PLC, for Morrisons Daily 
Petrol Filling Station, Swinnow Road, Swinnow, 
Leeds, LS13 4DN

1 - 18

7  Garforth and 
Swillington

"MARSTONS" - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
MARSTONS, PARKINSON APPROACH, 
GARFORTH, LEEDS, LS25 2HR

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Marstons 
Plc, for Marstons, Parkinson Approach, Garforth, 
Leeds, LS25 2HR.

19 - 
44

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Tuesday 21st March 2017

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Morrisons Daily 
Petrol Filling Station, Swinnow Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 4DN

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Wm Morrison 
Supermarkets PLC, for Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station, Swinnow Road, Swinnow, 
Leeds, LS13 4DN.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities.

1

Report author: Miss Jane Wood
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises which 
operates as a petrol filling station and a convenience store.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Kelly Louise Nichols

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Supply of Alcohol for Consumption Off the premises
Everyday: 00:00 – 23:59

Late Night Refreshment
Everyday: 23:00 – 05:00

Non standard timings
The applicant does not propose to carry out any Non-Standard Timings

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from the Planning Department in their 
capacity as a responsible authority which may be found at Appendix C.  This is 
still outstanding and remains a matter for Members consideration.

2Page 2



6.3 Other representations

6.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.5 The Licensing Authority is in receipt of a representation from a local resident who 
has expressed concerns regarding public nuisance and crime and disorder.

6.6 (In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Licensing hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

7.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage.

7.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix E.

8 Equality and diversity implications

8.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

9 Options available to Members

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

3Page 3



9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

10 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy

4Page 4



Page 5

20018985
Text Box
Appendix A



Page 6



Works

SWINNOW ROAD

BY PASS

99.4m

Place
D

O
LP

H
IN

 C
O

U
R

T

87.2m

77.1m

81.1m

92.7m

86.3m

85.3m

84.4m

Bramley

P
at

h

Hillv
iew

Shelter

W
E

LLS
TO

N
E

 AV
E

N
U

E

ROAD

87.2m

SW
IN

N
O

W
 R

O
AD

Shelter

RING RO
AD BRAM

STANNINGLEY

STANNINGLEY

Rycroft

270

89.9m

113.4m

ment Gardens

Station

PAR
K SPR

IN
G

 G
AR

D
EN

S

Bria
rd

on

MP .25

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Filling Station

Swerdna

Ly
ndhu

rst

D
ef

Warehouse

W
ar

d 
B

dy

88

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

10

10

12

Bor
o 

Con
st

 &
 W

ar
d 

Bdy

Boro Const & W
ard

42

11

11

11

11

11

11

11
11

15

15

15

15

15

25

25

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

47

2929

88

60

14

61

61

21

1 to 12

20

9

31 to 4

Orm
er

oy
d

14 to 47

47
a

5

40

49

28

Cra
ig-

y-
Don

24

16

37

22

22

45

58

32

3
3

13

Ros
eg

len

Mais
on

 Le
a

Glen
sid

e

Hillb
er

ry

LB

Dunesk

Neil
sto

n

Casa-Mia

106.6m

TCB

SUNNYSIDE

CR

CR

4

SPRIN
G R

ISE

113.

Shelter

Shelter
ROAD

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 7

20018985_1
Rectangle

20018985_2
Typewritten Text

20018985_3
Text Box
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



WM Mornsons Supermarkets PLC 
H1lmore House 
Ga1n Lane 
Bradford 
BD3 7DL 

Dear S1r/Madam, 

Subject APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 

PART A 

Leeds 
CITY COUNCIL 

C1ty Development Department 
The Leonardo Bu1ld1ng 
2 Ross~ngton Street 
LEEDS 
LS2 8HD 

Contact L1sa Hart 
Tel 0113 3788073 
Fax 0113 2478230 

Your Ref 
Our Ref Licence Applications 

Date 1 

Thank you for subm1tt1ng your application for licensed act1v1t1es t 

Name of venue - Mornsons Da1ly Petrol F1lllng Stat1on 

Address - Sw1nnow Road, Leeds 13 4DN 

We wnte to 1nform you we shall be objecting to your application and a copy of th1s letter will 
be sent to the L1cens1ng Authonty 

The prem1ses were granted application for the erect1on of a petrol f1ll1ng stat1on w1th k1osk 
petrol pump canopy and underground storage tanks 1n February 1994 subject to a cond1t1on 
restnct~ng the hours of use of the prem1ses The proposed hours of use set out 1n your 
prem1ses license application exceed those allowed by the planmng permiSSIOn The 
Development Department objects to the granting of a Prem1ses L1cense 1n the terms as 
applied for due to no1se and disturbance be1ng caused to nearby res1dent1al occupiers as a 
result of the com1ngs and go1ngs of customers and the1r motor vehicles, from customers 
congregating on the street 1n the VICinity of the bu1ld1ng and from act1v1t1es w1th1n the bu1ld1ng 
It 1s considered that the open1ng hours applied for at these prem1ses would conflict w1th the 
L1cens1ng objective of preventing public nu1sance 

The C1ty Development Department considers that the extended opemng hours proposed are 
unlikely to be acceptable and that a Prem1ses L1cence should not be granted outs1de the 
hours spec1f1ed 1n the ex1st1ng planmng perm1ss1on unless and unt1l an express planmng 
perm1ss1on or a Cert1f1cate of Lawful Development 1s obtained by the operator of the 
prem1ses to extend those operat1ng hours If you are Willing to amend your application to the 
hours as spec1f1ed 1n the ex1st1ng planning perm1ss1on, deta1ls of wh1ch are conta1ned 1n Part 
B, then we shall w1thdraw our objection r ""~ 

§ ~~ 
~ .... ~'9 ------

www leeds gov uk switchboard 0113 234 8080 1\f\ LSl OR I'\ PLOJ LL 

Page 9

20018985_4
Text Box
Appendix C

20018985_5
Rectangle



PARTs-
L1cens1ng Act 2003- Application for Prem1se L1cence 

On behalf of 

Mornsons Da1ly Petrol F1lllng Stat1on 

For the prem1ses known as and located at 

Sw~nnow Road, Leeds 13 4DN 

II am the applicant I representative authonsed by the applicant (delete as appropnate) 

In s1gmng th1s document I request that the L1cens1ng Authonty accept th1s letter s1gmfy1ng my 
w1shes to amend the appllcat1on to reflect the hours as detailed 1n the ex1st1ng planning 
consent, as follows 

Planning perm1ss1on for the erect1on of a petrol filling stat1on w1th k1osk petrol pump canopy 
and underground storage tanks (perm1ss1on ref 24/297/93/FU dated 09-02-1994) subject to 
the following cond1t1on 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO 0700 TO 2200 MONDAY TO 
SATURDAY AND 0700 TO 2200 ON SUNDAYS 

THE REASON FOR THE CONDITION IS IN THE INTERESTS OF AMENITY OF NEARBY RESIDENTS 

I Signed 

Dated 

Please return th1s document to 

Development Department 
The Leonardo 8UJid1ng 
2 Ross1ngton Street 
LEEDS 
LS2 8HD 

www leeds gov uk switchboard 0113 234 8080 
Page 10



Thank you for your assistance 1n th1s matter 

Yours faithfully 

L1sa Hart 
Pnnc1pal Compliance Off1cer 

www leeds gov uk switchboard 0113 234 8080 
Page 11

20018985_6
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

20018985_7
Rectangle

20018985_8
Rectangle

20018985_9
Rectangle

20018985_10
Rectangle

20018985_11
Text Box
Appendix D



Page 14

20018985_12
Rectangle

20018985_13
Rectangle

20018985_14
Rectangle

20018985_15
Rectangle



Page 15

20018985_16
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
PREM/00307/013 - Morrisons, Swinnow Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 4DN 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 06:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/00222/002 - Barnleigh, 118 Swinnow Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 4NX 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/03128/001 - Fourways Corner Shop, 47 Swinnow Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 4NY 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 21:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 21:00 

Page 17

20018985_17
Text Box
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Tuesday 21st March 2017

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Marstons, 
Parkinson Approach, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2HR

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Garforth & Swillington

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Marstons Plc, for 
Marstons, Parkinson Approach, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2HR.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and a responsible 
authority.

1

Report author: Miss Jane Wood
0113 378 5029

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises which has yet 
to be built.  The premises will operate as a public house providing food and 
entertainment.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Marstons Plc

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Steve Roberts

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Films
Indoor Sporting Events
Live Music
Recorded Music
Performance of Dance
Supply of Alcohol – for consumption both on and off the premises

Monday to Thursday 10:00 – 00:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 – 01:00
Sunday 11:00 – 00:00

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 – 00:00
Friday & Saturday 23:00 – 01:00

Non standard timings

To permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authorised until 
01:00 on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday Bank Holiday weekends, 
Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.

To permit the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment on New Years Eve 
commencing 10:00 until 01:00 on the 2nd January.

To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast of 
televised sporting events of national interest outside normal operating hours such 
opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 7 days prior notice in writing 

2Page 20



to the Police before the premises intend to open, such notification to include the 
opening times and the sporting event which is to be shown.

3.4 For customers, hours of opening are from 07:00 through until 30 minutes after the 
cessation of licensable activities so as to facilitate the provision of breakfast.

All outside areas including the landscaped gardens, play area, beer garden area 
and patio area are intended to be licensed.  The beer garden and patio area will 
have the benefit of waitress service and provide overflow for diners.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from the planning department in their 
capacity as a responsible authority which may be found at Appendix C.

6.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with 
Environmental Health.  A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix D. 

Other representations

6.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.5 A representation has been received from a member of the public who has 
expressed concerns with regards to public nuisance.  The Ward Councillor has 
also submitted an objection raising concerns regarding crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.

6.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix E.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

3Page 21



7 Licensing hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

7.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage.

7.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix F

8 Equality and diversity implications

8.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

9 Options available to Members

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

10 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy

4Page 22



Page 23

20018985_18
Text Box
Appendix A



Page 24

20018985_19
Rectangle



Factory

A 642

Court

Sycamore

74.8m

75.5m

79.2m

WHITE ROSE AVENUE
S

A
X

T
O

N
 C

O
U

R
T

Garage

El Sub Sta

Mast

(Telecommunication)

5

6

3

2

1

20

13

10

18

12

14

9
28

31

4

17

11

15

11

2

1

2

1

3

5

2

3

1

2

1

5

3
1

12

EROSE MEAD

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 25

20018985_20
Text Box
Appendix B

20018985_21
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

20018985_22
Text Box
Appendix C

20018985_23
Rectangle



Page 28

20018985_24
Rectangle



Page 29

20018985_25
Rectangle

20018985_26
Rectangle

20018985_27
Rectangle

20018985_28
Rectangle

20018985_29
Rectangle

20018985_30
Rectangle

20018985_31
Rectangle

20018985_32
Text Box
Appendix D



Page 30

20018985_33
Rectangle



Page 31

20018985_34
Rectangle

20018985_35
Rectangle



Page 32

20018985_36
Rectangle

20018985_37
Rectangle



Page 33



Page 34

20018985_38
Rectangle



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

20018985_39
Rectangle

20018985_40
Rectangle

20018985_41
Text Box
Appendix E



Page 38

20018985_42
Rectangle

20018985_43
Rectangle

20018985_44
Rectangle

20018985_45
Rectangle

20018985_46
Rectangle

20018985_47
Rectangle



Page 39

20018985_48
Rectangle



Page 40

20018985_49
Rectangle

20018985_50
Rectangle

20018985_51
Rectangle

20018985_52
Rectangle



Page 41

20018985_53
Rectangle

20018985_54
Rectangle

20018985_55
Rectangle

20018985_56
Rectangle



Page 42



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
PREM/03941/001 - Lidl, Lotherton Way, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2JY 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/03865/001 - The Hamper Shack, 27 Bar Lane, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2ED 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
 
PREM/03800/001 - Quirky Ales, Unit 3 , Ash Lane, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2GA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/01431/002 - Bottles N Cans, 25 White Rose Way, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2EF 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 
PREM/00481/004 - Tesco Stores Ltd, Aberford Road, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2DX 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
 
PREM/00720 - St Benedicts R C Community, St Benedicts Church And Presbytery, 
Aberford Road, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1PX 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
 
CPREM/00071/V01 - Garforth Country Club Ltd, Aberford Road, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 
1PZ 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 

Page 43

20018985_57
Text Box
Appendix  F



Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

Page 44


	Agenda
	6 "Morrison's Daily" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station, Swinnow Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 4DN
	Appendix A - App
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - Planning
	Appendix D - Public Rep
	Appendix E - List of Premise in area

	7 "Marstons" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Marstons, Parkinson Approach, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2HR
	Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - Planning (2)
	Appendix D - EPT (2)
	Appendix E - Public Rep
	Appendix F - Premises in Area






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors G Wilkinson and J Dunn

1 Election of the Chair 
Councillor Hyde was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 "Morrison's Daily" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for 
Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station, Swinnow Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 
4DN 
The Licensing Sub Committee were informed at the start of the hearing that Wm 
Morrison Supermarkets PLC, for Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station, Swinnow 
Road, Swinnow, Leeds, LS13 4DN had withdrawn the application for a premises 
licence.

7 "Marstons" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for 
Marstons, Parkinson Approach, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2HR 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration requested that 
Members consider an application for the grant of a premises licence for Marstons, 
Parkinson Approach, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2HR.

The application was for:
 Films
 Indoor Sporting events
 Live Music
 Recorded Music
 Performance of Dance
 Supply of Alcohol – for consumption both on and off the premises

Monday to Thursday 10:00 – 00:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 – 01:00
Sunday 11:00 – 00:00

Late night Refreshment



Final Minutes

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 – 00:00
Friday & Saturday 23:00 – 01:00

Non Standard timings as set out in the submitted report

Representations had been received from the planning department in their capacity 
as a responsible authority their representation was in relation to operating hours.

Representation had also been received from Environmental Health in their capacity 
as a responsible authority. However, negotiations had taken place with Marston’s 
prior to the hearing and in this instance the operating schedule had been amended 
to include the measures agreed with Environmental Health. A copy of the agreement 
was attached to the submitted report at appendix D.

Members were informed that representations had been received from a member of 
the public who had expressed their concerns with regard to public nuisance. The 
Ward Councillor, Mark Dobson had also submitted an objection raising concerns 
regarding crime and disorder and public nuisance.  

The Sub Committee were advised that the applicant had modified the proposed 
hours for the supply of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment, in each 
case the terminal hour had been reduced to midnight seven days a week.

It was noted that the reduction of the proposed operating hours had seen 
representations by Planning, and the Ward Councillor withdrawn. 

It was noted that the Licensing Authority had not been able to contact the local 
resident with the proposed new operating hours. 

It was apparent that the representation from the member of the public consisted of 
two pieces of correspondence, the first of which was not included within the agenda. 
The first communication (dated 1st February 2017) was therefore read out to the 
Committee before the start of the hearing and a copy shown to the Mr Shield the 
applicant’s representative prior to his presentation. A copy of this communication is 
available on the Leeds City Council web page.

The applicant was represented by Mr Shield of John Gaunt & Partners Solicitors. 
Also present at the hearing was Rachel Newnes of Marston’s.

Mr Shield circulated copies of additional information which included the Marston’s 
sample menus, an operational strategy and a revised operating schedule which 
contained some additional conditions to address the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance.  

Mr Shield informed the Sub Committee that attempts had been made to contact all 
those who had submitted representations and as a result of discussion the Ward 
Councillor had withdrawn his representation. He said that as per the attempts of the 
Licensing Authority, Marston’s had been unable to communicate with the local 
residents who had submitted a representation. 



Final Minutes

Mr Shield suggested that the objectors’ address was far enough away from the 
premises as to invalidate any concern as to noise nuisance. He informed the 
Members that no objections had been received from dwellings which fronted onto the 
main road opposite the development.

Members were informed that Marston’s was set up in three divisions:
 Brewery
 Tenanted division
 Managed House

He said that the application site was to be a managed house and a new build in a 
significant development for the area.

Mr Shield advised Members that the pub was to be a family orientated food led 
premises as set out at pages 1 and 2 of the additional bundle ‘operational strategy’. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the additional information bundle at page 7 which 
set out statistics for kids’ covers, wet and dry purchases. Mr Shield said that the 
statistics showed that Marston’s were of the view that all the areas were equally 
important.

Mr Shield reiterated that Marston’s had proposed reduced operational hours which 
they had set out in the operating schedule at pages 8-9 of the additional information 
bundle along with some additional conditions.

Members were advised that in relation to page 20 of the agenda last paragraph 
sporting events of national interest outside of normal opening hours would only be 
shown with the consent of the West Yorkshire Police. Members noted that this was a 
common condition in licences.

Members were informed that the premises were to be part of a large development 
and that they hoped to open in spring 2018.

RESOLVED – The Licensing Sub Committee resolved to grant the premises licence, 
as modified by the applicant prior to the hearing and subject to the conditions within 
the revised operating schedule contained in the additional information bundle 
published on the Leeds City Council web page.  


